issued share capital of the Company and of the voting rights which may be exercised at general meetings
of the Company. Upon the closing of the General Offer, approximately 48.932% of the existing issued
share capital of the Company remains to be held by the public who are independent of the directors, chief
executive or substantial shareholders of the Company or its subsidiaries or any of their respective associates
(as defined in the Listing Rules) and are independent from the Offeror and parties acting in concert with
it. During the Offer Period, the Offeror and the parties acting in concert with it have acquired 783,482,393
Shares or approximately 50.938% of the existing issued share capital of the Company.

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) immediately before the commencement of the General Offer
and (b) immediately upon the completion of the General Offer will be as follows:

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY BEFORE AND AFTER THE GENERAL
OFFER

(a) Immediately before the
commencement of the General Offer

(b) Immediately after the completion
of the General Offer

Name of shareholder Number of Shares %
shareholding

Number of
Shares

% shareholding

Legend Holdings
  (through SPG)

783,316,161 50.927 783,316,161 50.927

MGL — — 166,232 0.011
Directors of the
Company (Note 1)

2,004,000 0.130 2,004,000 0.130

Public shareholders 752,804,500 48.943 752,638,268 48.932

Total: 1,538,124,661 100 1,538,124,661 100

Note 1:  2,000,000 Shares and 4,000 Shares, representing 0.13% and 0.00026% of the issued Shares of the Company,
held by Mr. Cai Dongchen, chairman of the Company and Mr. Chak Kin Man, an executive Director of the
Company respectively

— 4 —

CHANGE OF DIRECTORS, AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVES, MEMBERS OF AUDIT
COMMITTEE AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The Board wishes to announce that immediately after the closing of the General Offer and up to the making
of this announcement, there is no change to the Board composition of the Company.   However, it is the
intention of the Offeror that there will be a change in the composition of the Board of the Company.  The